

No. 21-428

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROCKET MORTGAGE, LLC, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PHILLIP ALIG, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

John M. Masslon II

*Counsel of Record*

Cory L. Andrews

WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION

2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 588-0302

[jmasslon@wlf.org](mailto:jmasslon@wlf.org)

November 12, 2021

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. REVIEW IS NECESSARY BECAUSE THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH <i>TRANSUNION</i> .....	5
A. Class Representatives Must Have Article III Standing To Certify A Class .....	6
B. Absent Class Members Must Have Article III Standing To Certify A Class .....	8
II. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO REAFFIRM THAT CORE SEPARATION-OF-POWERS PRINCIPLES REQUIRE THAT PLAINTIFFS HAVE AN INJURY-IN-FACT TO SUE IN FEDERAL COURT .....	10
A. The Constitution Demands A Clear Separation Of Powers Among The Three Branches Of Government .....	11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*(continued)*

	<b>Page</b>
B. Article III's Injury-In-Fact Requirement For Standing Is Grounded In Separation-Of-Powers Concerns.....	13
III. PERMITTING FEDERAL COURTS TO ADJUDICATE CLAIMS BY PLAINTIFFS WHO LACK A CONCRETE INJURY VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	14
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	5, 15
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	11
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	5
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	17
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	14, 15
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	14
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	11
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019).....	18
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	5
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	18
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	11
<i>Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	11
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	17
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	6, 16
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	14
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	1
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5, 6, 10, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc., 501 U.S. 252 (1991)</i> .....	12, 13
<i>O’Donoghue v. United States, 289 U.S. 516 (1933)</i> .....	12
<i>Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997)</i> .....	18
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War, 418 U.S. 208 (1974)</i> .....	6
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)</i> .....	13
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org., 426 U.S. 26 (1976)</i> .....	6
<i>Spokeo v. Robins, 578 U.S. 330 (2016)</i> .....	6, 10
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009)</i> .....	13, 15
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A., 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020)</i> .....	1
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)</i> .....	1, 6, 8, 9
<i>Turlock Irr. Dist. v. FERC, 786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015)</i> .....	17
<i>United States v. Windsor, 570 U.S. 744 (2013)</i> .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	1
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams.</i> <i>United for Separation</i> <i>of Church &amp; State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	16
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	13
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp;</i> <i>Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	13
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	13
 <b>Constitutional Provision</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	5, 10
 <b>Statute</b>	
District of Columbia Court Reform and Criminal Procedure Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-358, 84 Stat. 473 .....	12



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
4 Papers of John Marshall (C. Cullen ed. 1984) .....	15
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881 (1983) .....	14
Charles de Montesquieu, <i>Spirit of the Laws</i> (Lonang Institute ed., T. Nugent trans. 2005) (1748) .....	12
Donald Horowitz, <i>The Courts and Social Policy</i> (1977).....	14
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993).....	16
Louie Gohmert, Twitter (@replouiegohmert) (Jan. 1, 2021 11:29 p.m.) .....	11
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 47 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	11
